
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Epping Forest Centre Joint Consultative 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2014 

Time: 11:30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 

George Abrahams (Deputy Chairman) 
Verderer Peter Adams 
Geoff Brown, FSC Honorary Treasurer 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Verderer Richard Morris 
Anthony Thomas, FSC Hon Vice President 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@Cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Natasha.Dogra@Cityoflondon.gov.uk


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. HEATING ARRANGEMENTS AT EPPING FOREST FIELD STUDIES CENTRE 
 

 Report of the Superintendent of Epping Forest. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. EPPING FOREST FIELD CENTRE PROGRESS AND BACKGROUND TO 

PLANNING 
 

 Report of the Head of Epping Forest Field Centre. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
6. EPPING FOREST FIELD CENTRE PLAN AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2015 
 

 Report of the Head of Epping Forest Field Centre. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 



EPPING FOREST CENTRE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 9 October 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest Centre Joint Consultative 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Verderer Peter Adams 
 

Geoff Brown, FSC Honorary Treasurer 
Roger Chapman,  
FSC Honorary Vice President 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
 

 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Thomson - Superintendent, Epping Forest 

Steve Bunce - Head of Centre, Epping Forest 

Antony Fenwick - Visitor Services Manager,  Epping Forest 

Mark Bolland - FSC Director of Operations 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Verderer Richard Morris, Anthony Thomas, Sue 
Ireland and Robert Lucas.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
FSC Central Costs  
 
The Chamberlain explained that a discussion between the FSC’s Director of 
Finance and the Chamberlain’s Department in relation to the FSC central costs 
was still due to take place and a meeting was in the process of being arranged.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Epping Forest Visitor Services 
 
A report would be submitted to the Epping Forest & Commons Committee in 
November in relation to the tender process for the existing visitor centre 
building.  
 
Fund Raising Pack 
 
It was noted that the Fundraising Strategy would consider the production of the 
fund raising pack for individual schools.  
 
Education Strategy 
 
It was noted that a report was due to be considered by the Policy & Resources 
Committee on the Education Strategy which would take the education services 
provided by Epping Forest.  
 
 

4. HEAD OF CENTRE'S REPORT ON PROGRESS IN 2013  
A report of the Head of Centre informed the Committee on the progress at the 
Epping Forest Field Centre in 2013, in advance of the more detailed report on 
2013, which will come to the Committee in the spring of 2014.  
 
The Head of Centre reported that the services at the Centre had been 
operating well and were on target to meet the Key Performance Indicators. The 
defici
[...]
 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



EPPING FOREST CENTRE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 May 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest Centre Joint Consultative 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
 Alderman Haines 
Verderer  Adams 
 

  
 

Officers: 
Jo Hurst 
Natasha Dogra 
Alison Elam 
Steve Bunce 
Mark Bolland 
 
 

- Open Spaces Department 
- Town Clerk’s Office 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Epping Forest Field Studies Centre 
- Field Studies Council 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Ginsburg, Deputy McGuiness, 
Verderer Morris, Anthony Thomas, Geoff Brown and Paul Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: That the minutes be deferred to the next Committee meeting. 
 

4. HEAD OF CENTRE'S REPORT ON ACTIVITY  
The Committee considered the report of Steve Bunce, Head of the Epping 
Forest Field Centre. Members noted the following:   
 

 Our operations were highly effective in 2013. We achieved really well 
against KPIs and important objectives, overcoming the challenges of 9% 
fewer contracted staff days in 2013 than 2012 and with 63 days lost to 
sick leave.  

 

 22,304 Learner experiences took place in 2013, and 99.20% 
expectations were met or exceeded. 

 

 100% of criteria met for the Northgate Arisnso Gold Shield Health & 
Safety Award. In addition the projected deficit was turned into a modest 
surplus as predicted in the October report.  

 

 We delivered learning experiences to learners of all ability levels, aged 
from four to 'experienced', from a very diverse range of ethnic/social 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



groups. We used 46 well researched learning sites within and outside of 
Epping Forest, frequently taking learning nearer to the learners.  
 

 2,664 grant funded learner experiences were delivered in 2013 – (giv
[...]
of the lightning conductor and also to the advice to 
install emergency lighting in the adult toilets. The intentions regarding 
these were still unclear to me at the time of reporting.  
 

 The boilers for the main building were taken out of commission on 17 
January when they were declared unsafe by contractors. Whilst the 
support from the Superintendent and his team (temporary use of the 
Visitor Centre and a supply of portable electrical heaters) has been 
much appreciated the absence of appropriate heating has created a 
number of issues. Officers thanked the Superintendent of Epping Forest 
and his team for their constant support during this difficult time/ 

 

 These difficulties for Centre staff had also been compounded by the 

present arrangements for maintenance.  Whilst some maintenance 

receives exemplary attention and the direct City staff contacts were 

always very helpful, Officers said it was sometimes difficult to 

understand why other maintenance issues are dealt with in a protracted 

way where there seems to be a considerable lack of clarity regarding 

process and intended outcome and where many people seem to be 

involved in resolving things that would appear to be resolvable in a less 

time consuming and complex manner. Officers raised this as a query 

Page 7



and not a complaint, and City Corporation Officers agreed to investigate 

this further. 

 
 
 

6. QUESTIONS  
There were none. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
Resolved: That the date of the next meeting would be confirmed via email. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1:00pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
 

Page 8



Committee(s): Date(s): 

 

Epping Forest Centre Joint 
Consultative Committee 

 

 

 

 06 Oct 2014 

Subject:  

Heating arrangements at Epping Forest Field Studies 
Centre 

Public 

Report of: 

Paul Thomson – Superintendent of Epping Forest  

For Information 

 

 

Summary 

The Epping Forest Field Centre Teaching Block at High Beach has hot water 
and central heating provided by large oil-fired boilers/calorifiers that have been 
condemned for carbon monoxide emissions following inspection. There have 
been considerable delays in replacement. This report gives a brief outline of 
this, workaround arrangements and future plans.  

 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The Epping Forest Field Centre at High Beach consists of a main block 

housing five classrooms and office space, and other buildings used as 
accommodation (Ravensmead, Buxton and Harting) as well as a sundry 
classroom known as the Timber Hut. 

2. The Classroom and Office block heating and hot water are supplied by large 
oil-fired boilers (calorifiers) plus occasional additional electric space heaters. 
All other buildings are heated by gas or electric systems. 

3. On Friday 17th January 2014 a Mitie Inspector visited the premises and work 
record sheet (4869296) confirmed “'both boilers locked off & oil line shut as 
they are immediately dangerous” this was due to hazardous levels of carbon 
monoxide being produced from the system. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4. Although it was initially believed that parts could be found and replaced 
quickly, not all the replacement parts could be sourced from the Italian 
manufacturer due to the age of the system. The City Surveyor therefore 
determined it was not economical to repair, and a wholesale replacement was 
required. 

 
Interim Position 

 
5. Having become clear that heating in the teaching block would be 

compromised for an extended period of many weeks, and large numbers of 
temporary electric units could not be used due to loading on circuits, The 
Epping Forest Assets Manager made the temporarily vacated High Beach 
Visitor Centre available to the Field Centre Team for lessons. This building’s 
wood-chip fired boiler was also inoperative at the time, so this space and 
teaching block offices were heated using supplementary electric units.  

6. The arrangement described above alleviated some but not all of the impacts 
on teaching staff and students, but some disruption, cold and discomfort was 
still unavoidable. This arrangement lasted through the cold months until the 
site was taken over by the Friends of Epping Forest and full heating of the 
Teaching Block was not required. 

7. Costs of lighting, heating and some cleaning of the High Beach Visitor Centre 
building through this period were met by Epping Forest local risk budgets. 

 

Replacement Options 

 
8. The following replacement options were considered 

a. Utilise existing gas supply and replace with gas boiler 

b. Woodchip-powered boiler 

c. Wholesale like-for-like oil fired boiler 

9. Option a, would also have advantages both in efficiency and fuel costs, but 
initial enquiries showed that although there was a gas supply to the site, it 
was at the end of a long line and gas pressures would be insufficient to run a 
system of the required size. 

10. Option b, although preferable for sustainability reasons would also have 
needed considerable changes to infrastructure, possibly a new building to 
house the Woodchip Boiler, plus a new road for delivery of fuel and 
maintenance, necessitating formal Planning Permission. This, and the 
estimated initial outlay of £60K which was twice the cost of an oil-fired boiler, 
made this reason unaffordable. 

11. Option c, like-for-like oil fired system was therefore the only reasonable 
option. 

 

 

Page 10



Costs of replacement 

 
12. The Boiler was in the City Surveyors Additional Works Programme (20 year 

plan) for replacement in 2015/16 at a cost of £25k as part of £118k of space 
heating works inc. pipe, radiator and pump replacement. 

13. At the time of the failure, City Surveyors were imposing a moratorium on all 
works, excepting those deemed to have immediate Health a
[...]
this report is to provide the planning background for the Joint Committee in relation 
to the 2015 Plan. It also provides the Committee with an update on progress at the Epping Forest 
Field Centre in 2014 in advance of the formal report on 2014 that will come to the Committee in 
the spring of 2015.  
 
I recommend that the report be RECEIVED.  
 
Background 
 
Epping Forest Field Centre (EFFC) delivers the City of London’s environmental learning service in 
Epping Forest; it was established to commemorate the European Year of Conservation in 1970.  
From its inception the service has been managed by the Field Studies Council (FSC) for, and on 
behalf of, the City of London Corporation. FSC is an independent educational charity that inspires 
environmental understanding through first hand experience. The buildings (teaching and ancillary 
facilities and staff residences) are maintained by the City.  
 
The FSC JCC receives reports on the performance of EFFC and approves a Plan for service 
provision. It provides an opportunity for the partner organisations to review progress and to 
provide direction and advice and to agree the funding arrangements (notably the City’s annual 
payment to support the service) for EFFC based on provisional estimates of income and 
expenditure. The JCC received reports on 2013 and on 2014 at its meeting in May and noted 
pleasing progress and achievements.  
 
EFFC connects a diverse range of learners (school children, adults and families) of all abilities to 
the natural world in Epping Forest. The majority of learners are from Greater London with a 
significant number also coming from Essex with comparatively high numbers of pupils that have 
free school meals, ‘English as an additional language’ (BME backgrounds) and/or diverse 
ethnicity. The service promotes Epping Forest as ‘a wonderful place for discovery and learning’ 
and fosters responsible behaviours in relation to Epping Forest and the wider environment. 

 
The Centre delivered its 500,000th learner experience in 2011.    
 

Delivery against the 2011-14 Plan has been effective as shown in Appendix A - a summary of 
performance against broad objectives.  

 
Buildings:  
 
Maintenance is carried out by contractors employed by the City of London. (Defect reporting and 
monitoring, cleaning duties, grounds maintenance duties and routine repairs will be undertaken by 
Centre staff). 

Inspiring environmental understanding through first-hand experience 
 

Epping Forest Field Centre  

   Report on progress and background to planning  
 

The Centre is managed by FSC for, and on behalf of, the City of London 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
The Centre continues to be generally very well maintained by the City and its contractors. Boiler 
replacement is the subject of a separate report to the October 2014 meeting of the JCC. 
 
Grounds and teaching sites: 
 
The Centre Grounds and nearby learning sites continue to very suitable for the provision of a 
range of great learning experiences.  
 
Staffing and Support Services 
 

The Head of Centre is supported a ten full-time staff of which two are at senior level. Eight 
members of the staff have field teaching as the main part of their responsibilities. One member of 
staff is the Administrator (reception, bookings & finance processor) another is Centre Support 
Facilitator (main duty person, liaison with contactors, clients, volunteers, visiting tutors, 
coordinating of courses for adults, grounds maintenance). In addition there is a part-time Cleaner 
(15hrs pw).    

Associate Tutors (subject specialists) on day rates are used to deliver the adult Courses for All 
programmes.  
 
Community Engagement  
 
The Associates of Epping Forest Field Centre 
are making progress towards: 

 becoming an increasingly active 
community based organisation  

 becoming a focal point for volunteering  

 increased membership (907 members 
at end of June compared to 763 in 
2013)  

 providing increased sup
[...]
re’s life.   
 
Income generation from courses in 2014 is strong. Our 2014 Plan indicated the ‘need to focus 
more on course income and viability (and on quality) rather than overly focussing on high numbers 
of learning experiences’. As at the summer of 2014 we are on target to match or exceed the 2014 
course income budget estimate.  
 
Subject to continuing support and staff continuity the 20,000 – 22,000 learner experiences can be 
sustained for 2015 (and probably beyond this). It is likely that income can be raised a little through 
some modest and judicious fees increases as has been achieved in recent years. The likely 
ongoing desire for our services from our loyal client base and our track record of sound business 
development support this view. This is backed by capacity to respond to change and the 
opportunity to build on our innovative project/development work legacies and to benefit from 
ongoing improvements to web pages and to the use of social media.  
 
Prospects for repeat, referred and recommended business remain very strong with very positive 
service user feedback and the meeting or exceeding of > 90% expectations.   
 
We are increasingly focussing our promotional activities on content marketing and social media 
and hope to find more time for these activities in the future. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 15



 
 
Current challenges and performance  

 
A 36% staff turnover in 2014 has/is proving to challenging especially at a time of updating for 
curriculum reform and coping with heating related issues and other disrupting factors, especially 
staff sickness. A consequence of these factors is slower than desired progress with funding 
acquisition, development work and promotional activity.  
 
However as at the summer of 2014 income and expenditure for the year appears to be broadly in 
line with budget estimates and visitor feedback continues to be excellent and there has been good 
progress with some developments. In this context the performance probably exceeds that which 
might reasonably be expected and the new team are enthusiastically embracing the challenge of 
making further progress in the Autumn Term.   
 

 
 
Strengths   

• Reputation of City, FSC and EFFC itself 
• The City FSC partnership which will span   

half a century after the end of this decade 
• Location, facilities, expertise, flexibility, 

loyal customers, strong systems, 
pedagogies and course resources  

 

Weaknesses 
There is a lack of funding to improve:  
· field teaching technology  
· Ancillary facilities (especially dining space 

for visitors, non-resident staff and 
volunteers)   

· Environmental impacts  

 
Ongoing work is continuing to build on strengths and, subject to limited staff time, to explore 
means address weaknesses. The 2015 Plan will facilitate this and also refer to the management of 
risks and exploitation of opportunity.  
 
Current situation analysis and the context for planning for 2015 and beyond 

Progress in the period 2011-14 has been very good. In May the JCC noted the strong financial 
performance and significant achievement. As at the summer of 2014 the Centre performance 
remains broadly in line with budget. The prospects of maintaining the current level of performance 
in the future are very good given the exceptionally high levels of service user satisfaction. 
 
EFFC now needs to be able the impacts of curriculum reform and other as yet unclear challenges 
of the operating environment. It should probably also respond maintain the flexibility and capacity 
to respond creatively to the evolving aspirations and planning frames of the City and of FSC: 

 The City’s Education Strategy 2013 -15 

 The City’s Community Strategy (‘encourage diverse skills development and learning for 
all’)  

 The City Open Spaces Directorate’s Strategic Aims   

 The Epping Forest Management Plan  

 The Epping Forest Strategy for Learning (see Appendix C)   

 Epping Forest Learning Providers Forum Action Pl
[...]
 2013 
performance at its meeting in May 2014 and noted the strong financial performance and significant 
achievement. As at the summer of 2014 the Centre performance remains broadly in line with 
budget. 
 
Income generation has remained strong despite a challenging economic back drop and delivery 
costs have been effectively constrained.   
 
In recent years the Centre has delivered its services at what is effectively capacity level for the 
physical and human resources of the Centre.  The prospects of maintaining this in the future are 
very good given the exceptionally high levels of service user satisfaction. 
 
Flexibility and diversity of provision has been crucial to success and are likely to continue to be 
important factors in coping with the impacts of curriculum reform and other changes in the 
operating environment. 
 
It would also seem to be appropriate to respond to the as yet unclear challenges of the operating 
environment and to the evolving aspirations and planning frames of the City and of FSC: 

 The City’s Education Strategy 2013 -15 

 The City’s Community Strategy (‘encourage diverse skills development and learning for all’)  

 The City Open Spaces Directorate’s Strategic Aims   

 The Epping Forest Management Plan  

 The Epping Forest Strategy for Learning  

 Epping Forest Learning Providers Forum Action Plan  

 FSC’s new four year planning cycle  

 The evolution of FSC London Region (a Head of Region is now in place). 
 

Accordingly the plans proposed for 2015: 

 build on strengths and past achievements and retain the breadth and depth of provision  

 take forward innovations and ideas from the 2012-14 plan for which there is still scope for 
development  

 have the flexibility to allow adaptation to changing circumstances  
 are based on costs and resources that are similar to 2014  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Inspiring environmental understanding through first-hand experience 

Epping Forest Field Centre  

2015 Plan  
The Centr
[...]
 to maintain 

the Centre’s reputation 
 
As always staffing remains the crucial controllable determinant of income as well as expenditure. It 
is also the resource that determines the degree of success in the delivery of mission and 
achievement of the objectives in this Plan; retention and successful succession planning will 
continue to be of crucial importance.  
 

We will continue with attempts to foster the growth of the Associates of EFFC as a community 
based supporter organisation bringing benefits in terms of volunteer engagement, income 
generation, community links, public relations and promotional activity. 

 
We plan to utilise our marketing tools as effectively as we can to ensure that we optimise 
bookings. We have discontinued Newsletters (except for Associates). We are planning to increase 
our content marketing output with frequent web-based news stories and very active use of social 
media. We will continue to monitor how this content is accessed by those searching key terms and 
to adapt accordingly.   
 
In addition to modest growth in course income generation a range of additional sources of income 
will be explored. We hope to receive increased financial support and support in kind from the 
Associates of Epping Forest Field Centre, to encourage schools to use the Pupil Premium to fund 
courses and exploit the project legacies that provide opportunities for new funding. We also hope 
to explore Arts sector funding (‘Inspired by Epping Forest’).  Page 26



 
It is hoped that this will generate some additional net income in 2015 but this is too speculative to 
include in estimates. Instead the current pragmatic assumption is that new (project) funding will be 
cost neutral with the prospect of longer term benefits.      

 
Subject to funding we hope to:  

 significantly increase biological recording and the utilisation of this important data  

 pair our subject expert Associate Tutors with dynamic and highly skilled ‘new generation’ 
tutors (this should build the field skills and taxonomic/ecological expertise of the latter and 
the capacity for continuation of this learning long into the future and ‘freshen’ presentational 
styles in the short term).  

 tower and low ropes project  

 ICT technology (extract from development fund application)  
 
 
 
 
 

Target setting: - Key performance indicators for 2015: 

 
 

Key performance 
indicators  

2012 
Actual  

2013 
Actual  

2014 
Target 

2014 
Probable  

2015  
Target 

Learner  
experiences  

22,140 22,304 
 

20 - 22,000  20 - 22,000 20 - 22,000 

Volunteer  
days 

465 343 350 280   350 

People: IIP  
FSC awarded: 

 

Standards 
maintained 

Maintain 
Standards 

Standards 
maintained 

Maintain 
Standards 

Quality 

Standards 
maintained.  

 
Standards 
Exceeded  

Maintain 
Standards 

Standards 
maintained. 

Maintain 
Standards 

Health & 
Safety 

Standards 
maintained. 

 
100% criteria met 

Maintain 
Standards 

Standards 
maintained. 

Maintain 
Standards 

Meet/ exceed 
customer 
expectations 

>90% of 
customers 
recorded  ‘yes’ 
on feedback 
forms 

>90% of 
customers 
recorded  ‘yes’ 
on feedback 
forms 

> 90% of 
customers to 
record ‘yes’ on 
feedback forms 

> 90% of 
customers will 
record ‘yes’ on 
feedback forms 

> 90% of 
customers to 
record ‘yes’ on 
feedback forms 

Increase 
customer 
environmental 
understanding 

>90% of 
customers 
recorded  ‘yes’ 
on feedback 
forms 

>90% of 
customers 
recorded  ‘yes’ 
on feedback 
forms 

> 90% of 
customers to 
record ‘yes’ on 
feedback forms 

> 90% of 
customers will 
record ‘yes’ on 
feedback forms 

> 90% of 
customers to 
record ‘yes’ on 
feedback forms 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 27



 

Our broad objectives for 2015 

 

The broad objectives (below) are being developed into a series of specific and measurable 
objectives for individual staff   
 
• Deliver at least 20,000 learner experiences  

 
• Constrain expenditure exceed forecast income  

 
• Ensure that we hav
[...]
pier contact costs should 
match other rising costs  

Rates & water Currently a rounded up quote; we are awaiting 
further information 

Depreciation Currently a rounded up quote; we are awaiting 
further information 

FSC Central  Costs set at 14%  

Total Expenditure  

Operating Surplus/ Deficit  

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/05/2014 Epping Forest Centre Joint Consultative Committee
	Minutes


	4 Heating arrangements at Epping Forest Field Studies Centre
	5 Epping Forest Field Centre Progress and background to planning
	6 Epping Forest Field Centre Plan and Financial Estimates 2015
	EFFC   2015  PLAN draft for JCC




Minutes of the meeting


HEPPING FOREST CENTRE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Epping Forest Centre Joint Consultative 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.15 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Gordon Haines (Chairman) 
Geoff Brown, FSC Honorary Treasurer 
 

Verderer Richard Morris 
Anthony Thomas 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk’s Department 

Sue Ireland Director of Open Spaces 

Paul Thomson Superintendent, Epping Forest 

Steve Bunce Epping Forest Field Studies Centre 

Simon Ward FSE London 

Jo Hurst Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy McGuiness, George Abrahams, 
Mark Bollard and Verderer Adams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved: the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. HEATING ARRANGEMENTS AT EPPING FOREST FIELD STUDIES 
CENTRE  
Members were informed that the Epping Forest Field Centre at High Beach 
consisted of a main block housing five classrooms and office space, and other 
buildings used as accommodation (Ravensmead, Buxton and Harting) as well 
as a sundry classroom known as the Timber Hut. 
 
On Friday 17th January 2014 a Mitie Inspector visited the premises and  
confirmed “'both boilers locked off & oil line shut as they are immediately 
dangerous” this was due to hazardous levels of carbon monoxide being 
produced from the system. Although it was initially believed that parts could be 
found and replaced quickly, not all the replacement parts could be sourced from 
the Italian manufacturer due to the age of the system. The City Surveyor 
therefore 



determined it was not economical to repair, and a wholesale replacement was 
required.  
 
Members noted that heating in the teaching block would be compromised for an 
extended period of many weeks, and large numbers of temporary electric units 
could not be used due to loading on circuits, The Epping Forest Assets 
Manager made the temporarily vacated High Beach Visitor Centre available to 
the Field Centre Team for lessons. This building’s wood-chip fired boiler was 
also inoperative at the time, so this space and teaching block offices were 
heated using supplementary electric units. This arrangement lasted through the 
cold months until the site was taken over by the Friends of Epping Forest and 
full heating of the Teaching Block was not required. 
 
In response to a query, Officers clarified that the costs of lighting, heating and 
some cleaning of the High Beach Visitor Centre building through this period 
were met by Epping Forest local risk budgets. 
 

5. EPPING FOREST FIELD CENTRE PROGRESS AND BACKGROUND TO 
PLANNING  
Members noted that the Epping Forest Field Centre (EFFC) delivered the City 
of London’s environmental learning service in Epping Forest; it was established 
to commemorate the European Year of Conservation in 1970. From its 
inception the service has been managed by the Field Studies Council (FSC) 
for, and on behalf of, the City of London Corporation. FSC was an independent 
educational charity that inspires environmental understanding through first-
hand experience. The buildings (teaching and ancillary facilities and staff 
residences) were maintained by the City. 
 
Members noted that they received reports in 2013 and in 2014 at the meeting in 
May and noted pleasing progress and achievements. EFFC connected a 
diverse range of learners (school children, adults and families) of all abilities to 
the natural world in Epping Forest. The majority of learners are from Greater 
London with a significant number also coming from Essex with comparatively 
high numbers of pupils that have free school meals, ‘English as an additional 
language’ (BME backgrounds) and/or diverse ethnicity. The service promoted 
Epping Forest as „a wonderful place for discovery and learning‟ and fostered 
responsible behaviours in relation to Epping Forest and the wider environment. 
 
Officers said that the Centre delivered its 500,000th learner experience in 2011. 
Delivery against the 2011-14 Plan had been effective as outlined below. 
 
Maintenance was carried out by contractors employed by the City of London. 
(Defect reporting and monitoring, cleaning duties, grounds maintenance duties 
and routine repairs will be undertaken by Centre staff). The Centre continued to 
be generally very well maintained by the City and its contractors. The Centre 
Grounds and nearby learning sites continued to very suitable for the provision 
of a range of great learning experiences. 
 
The Head of Centre was supported a ten full-time staff of which two are at 
senior level. Eight members of the staff had field teaching as the main part of 



their responsibilities. One member of staff is the Administrator (reception, 
bookings & finance processor) another is Centre Support Facilitator (main duty 
person, liaison with contactors, clients, volunteers, visiting tutors). Income 
generation from courses in 2014 is strong. Our 2014 Plan indicated the ‘need to 
focus more on course income and viability (and on quality) rather than overly 
focussing on high numbers of learning experiences’. As at the summer of 2014 
Officers were on target to match or exceed the 2014 course income budget 
estimate. 
 
In response to a query, Members noted that a 36% staff turnover in 2014 was 
proving to be challenging especially at a time of updating for curriculum reform 
and coping with heating related issues and other disrupting factors, especially 
staff sickness. A consequence of these factors was slower than desired 
progress with funding acquisition, development work and promotional activity. 
However, income and expenditure for the year appeared to be broadly in line 
with budget estimates and visitor feedback continues to be excellent and there 
has been good progress with some developments. The performance probably 
exceeded that which might reasonably be expected and the new team were 
enthusiastically embracing the challenge of making further progress in the 
Autumn Term. 
 

6. EPPING FOREST FIELD CENTRE PLAN AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 
2015  
Members were informed that progress in the period 2011-14 had been very 
good. The Committee received a report on 2013 performance at its meeting in 
May 2014 and noted the strong financial performance and significant 
achievement. As at the summer of 2014 the Centre performance remained 
broadly in line with budget. Income generation remained strong despite a 
challenging economic back drop and delivery costs had been effectively 
constrained. 
 
In recent years the Centre had delivered its services at what is effectively 
capacity level for the physical and human resources of the Centre. The 
prospects of maintaining this in the future were very good given the 
exceptionally high levels of service user satisfaction. Flexibility and diversity of 
provision had been crucial to success and were likely to continue to be 
important factors in coping with the impacts of curriculum reform and other 
changes in the operating environment. 
 
Members noted that staffing remained the crucial controllable determinant of 
income as well as expenditure. It was also the resource that determined the 
degree of success in the delivery of mission and achievement of the objectives 
in this Plan; retention and successful succession planning would continue to be 
of crucial importance. 
 
Officers informed Members that subject to funding it was hoped that Officers 
could:  

significantly increase biological recording and the utilisation of this important 
data. 



pair subject expert Associate Tutors with dynamic and highly skilled ‘new 
generation’ tutors (this should build the field skills and taxonomic/ecological 
expertise of the latter and the capacity for continuation of this learning long into 
the future and ‘freshen’ presentational styles in the short term). 

tower and low ropes project. 

ICT technology (extract from development fund application). 
 

7. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 


